

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1614

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER [SBM (G)]


1614. SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated and released under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen)-

SBM (G)] to the State of Telangana from the date of inception of the mission, year-wise;


(b) the details of the number of beneficiaries benefitted from the mission, district-wise; and


(c) whether the State Government is lagging behind in building toilets as per the schedule give by the Union Government, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen [SBM(G)] is demand driven programme, hence no fixed State-wise and year-wise allocation of funds could be made under it. For implementation of the programme, each year State Governments submit their Annual Implementation Plans (AIPs) to the Government of India. The AIPs are approved by the National Scheme Sanctioning Committee (NSSC) constituted for the purpose. Accordingly, annual allocation of funds is made for the States/UTs considering their AIPs. However, the funds are released subject to fulfilment of requisite conditions as per programme guidelines and availability of funds. Details of annual allocation of funds and the amount released to Telangana under SBM(G) from 2014-15 to 2021-22 (Upto 26.7.2021) are as under:-


(Rs. in crore)

Year Funds allocated Funds released

2014-15 211.26 105.62

2015-16 128.39 128.39

2016-17 135.72 135.72

2017-18 462.02 481.94

2018-19 1030.10 515.05

2019-20 137.34 119.92

2020-21 215.30 46.86

2021-22 (Upto 26.7.2021) 180.66 0


The release amount during 2017-18, 2019-20 and 2020-21 includes Performance Incentive Grants funds also which were released based on the results of National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) Rounds, for which no prior allocation was made.


(b) All the villages in the country including Telangana have declared themselves Open Defecation Free (ODF). The benefits of ODF are accrued to all the people in a village.

However, district-wise number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under SBM(G) in Telangana, as per the data reported by the State on the online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G), are given at Annexure.


(c)  No, Sir.


*****


Annexure

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1614 due for reply on 29-07-2021

District-wise number of IHHLs constructed in Telangana under SBM(G) from 2014-15

to 2021-22

Sl.No. District No. of IHHLs constructed

1 Adilabad 85,960

2 Badradri Kothagudem 1,10,927

3 Jagtial 1,18,573

4 Jangaon 84,138

5 Jayashankar Bhupalapally 80,804

6 Jogulamba Gadwal 78,079

7 Kamareddy 1,45,799

8 Karimnagar 64,735

9 Khammam 1,41,502

10 Komaram Bheem Asifabad 79,423

11 Mahabubabad 1,41,189

12 Mahbubnagar 1,09,616

13 Mancherial 69,366

14 Medak 1,12,849

15 Medchal 2,278

16 Mulugu 61,326

17 Nagarkurnool 1,19,116

18 Nalgonda 1,80,936

19 Narayanpet 82,174

20 Nirmal 99,963

21 Nizamabad 1,63,833

22 Peddapalli 70,499

23 Rajanna Siricilla 41,839

24 Rangareddi 1,01,220

25 Sangareddy 1,46,288

26 Siddipet 83,902

27 Suryapet 1,28,249

28 Vikarabad 1,16,038

29 Wanaparthy 70,058

30 Warangal 30,045

31 Warangal Rural 1,43,516

32 Yadadri 79,153

  Total :- 31,43,393

